Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

6 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）
(i) 外匯風險（續）

由於美元與港元掛鈎，本集團預

期美元兌港元之匯率不會出現任

何重大變動。並無披露有關以美

元計值之本集團之金融資產及負

債之敏感度分析，原因為董事認

為，鑑於截至報告日期美元兌港

元匯率不會有重大變化，相關敏

感度分析並無額外價值。下表顯

示本集團之年度虧損及權益之概

約變動，有關變動對應外匯匯率

之合理可能變動（本集團於報告

日期就其面臨重大風險）。

敏感度分析乃假設外匯匯率變動

已於報告日期發生及所有其他可

變因素保持不變而釐定。

上述變動指管理層評估外匯匯率

在直至下一個年度報告日期期間

之合理可能變動。正數表示虧損

減少或權益增加，而括號內之數

字則相反。

本集團管理外幣風險之政策已實

施多年，並認為有關政策有效。

6 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (Continued)
(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

As US$ is pegged to HK$, the Group does not expect
any significant movements in the US$/HK$ exchange
rates. No sensitivity analysis in respect of the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities denominated in US$ is
disclosed as in the opinion of directors, such sensitivity
analysis does not give additional value in view of
insignificant movement in the US$/HK$ exchange rates
as at reporting date. The following table indicates the
approximate change in the Group’s loss for the year
and equity in response to reasonably possible changes
in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the reporting date.

2018 2017
2018年 2017年

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on loss

for the year
Effect

on equity

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on loss

for the year
Effect

on equity
外匯匯率

上升╱（下降）
對年度虧損

之影響
對權益之

影響
外匯匯率

上升╱（下降）

對年度

虧損之影響

對權益之

影響

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

RMB 人民幣 +10% 100 100 +10% 677 677
-10% (100) (100) -10% (677) (677)

Euro 歐元 +10% (8) (8) +10% 2 2
-10% 8 8 -10% (2) (2)

GBP 英磅 +10% 2,843 2,843 +10% 6 6
-10% (2,843) (2,843) -10% (6) (6)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming
that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred
at the reporting dates and that all other variables
remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s
assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign
exchange rates over the period until the next annual
reporting date. A positive figure represents a decrease
in loss or increase in equity and vice versa for figures in
brackets.

The policies to manage foreign currency risk have
been followed by the Group since prior years and are
considered to be effective.

Affluent Partners Holdings Limited 錢唐控股有限公司118